ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21966 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE _____11IN 0.5 2025

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH FOCUS PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES, INC. FOR COMPREHENSIVE PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES.

<u>RECITALS</u>

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Ordinance based on the following:

A. In 2019, the City of San Diego (City) issued Request for Proposal (RFP)

No. 10089556-20-B to furnish the San Diego Police Department (SDPD) and San Diego Fire-Rescue Department (Fire-Rescue) with comprehensive psychological services for their employees and their family members residing in the same household.

B. Based on the results of the competitive bid process, the contract was awarded to Focus Psychological Services, Inc. (Focus). Council approved the contract with Focus for a five-year term, expiring December 31, 2024, in an amount not to exceed \$3,593,450 (Contract) (Document No. RR-312753).

C. On November 15, 2024, the City issued a new RFP, No. 10090189-25-K, to furnish SDPD and Fire-Rescue with comprehensive psychological services for their employees and their family members residing in the same household.

D. On December 9, 2024, Council approved the First Amendment to the Contract to extend the term six months and to increase the amount by \$922,345 to allow the required time to complete the RFP process (San Diego Ordinance O-21899).

E. During the procurement process for a new five-year contract, new issues arose that highlighted the divergent needs and priorities for SDPD and Fire-Rescue. The City will reissue separate RFPs tailored to each department.

F. The City is seeking a one-year extension to allow the required time to complete each department's competitive process and award new contracts.

G. SDPD and Fire-Rescue also wish to increase the not-to-exceed amount of the Contract by \$964,050 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$5,479,845 over the six-and-a-half-year term of the Contract through June 30, 2026.

H. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Ordinance based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

I. The Contract is subject to San Diego Charter section 99, which provides (subject to certain exceptions) that no contract, agreement, or obligation creating City indebtedness and extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by an ordinance adopted by a two-thirds majority of the Council.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of San Diego:

Section 1. The Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, the Second Amendment to the Contract with Focus Psychological Services, Inc., to increase the not to exceed amount by \$964,050 for a total not to exceed amount of \$5,479,845, to extend the Contract for one year, through June 30, 2026, and to otherwise modify the Contract under the terms and conditions contained in the Second Amendment to the Contract on file in the **21966** Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO-

-PAGE 2 OF 4-

(O-2025-116)

Section 2. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend an additional \$964,050 for a total not to exceed amount of \$5,479,845 over the full term of the Contract, \$661,000 from the Police Department Fund (1914), General Fund (100000), \$66,800 from the Police Department Fund (1914), Grant 1000865-2024BSCC Wellness Grant Fund (600001), and \$236,250 from the Fire-Rescue Fund (1912), General Fund (100000), for the purpose of executing this Second Amendment to the Contract resulting from RFP No. 10089556-20-B, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certificate certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

Section 3. The Council dispenses with a full reading of this Ordinance before its passage because a written copy of this Ordinance was made available to the Council and the public before the date of its passage.

Section 4. This Ordinance will take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By ttornev Deput

JSC:amt April 25, 2025 Or. Dept: PSE Doc. No. 4037935 I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Ordinance at a meeting held on JUN 0 3 2025

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

By <u><u>furtheanh</u> Deputy City Clerk</u>

6(5) Approved: ____ (date)

8d DD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

•

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on		o on`	JUN 0 3 2025	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	Z				
Jennifer Campbell			Ø		
Stephen Whitburn	Ø		D,		
Henry L. Foster III			\square		
Marni von Wilpert					
Kent Lee	۲ ۲				
Raul A. Campillo	$\not\!$				
Vivian Moreno	Þ				
Sean Elo-Rivera					
Date of final passage	JUN 05 2025				
			TODD GLORIA		
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
			DIANA J.S. FUENTES		
(Seal)		City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.			
By Kripfell Klainh Deputy					
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on					
MAY 1 3 2025 JUN 0 5 2025					

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

Kryphel nedina _, Deputy By_

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

21966

Ordinance Number O-